Derivative financial assets Amortised cost 32,562 Amortised cost 32,562

FBNQUEST MERCHANT BANK LIMITED  Annual Report and Accounts 2018

181

OVERVIEW RISK FACTORSSTRATEGIC REPORT BUSINESS REVIEW GOVERNANCE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS NCORPORATE RESPONSIBILITY
AND SUSTAINABILITY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

45	 Impact of adoption of IFRS 9 continued

Optional classification: In conjunction with the classification changes required by IFRS 9, the Bank has elected to irrevocably classify
investment in equity securities as fair value through other comprehensive income on transition to IFRS 9.

Impairment: The adoption of IFRS 9 expected loss model affected the Group and Bank’s fees receivables  and loans and advances to
customers. This resulted into a loss of N2.485billion which is adjusted against opening retained earnings and credit risk reserve.

In arriving at the loss allowance, the Bank adopted the general model which recognizes loss allowance depending on the stage in which
the financial asset is.

Post IFRS 9 adjusted Statement of Financial Position

In thousands of Nigerian Naira

As at
31 December,2017

(IAS 39) Impact

As at
1 January, 2018

(IFRS 9)

The Group

Assets

Loans and advances to customers 39,164,047  (882,567) 38,281,479

Other assets 5,140,954  (1,602,770) 3,538,184

Equity

Retained earnings 10,369,344  (675,649) 9,693,695

Credit risk reserve 1,809,688  (1,809,688)  -

The Bank

Assets

Loans and advances to customers 39,153,234  (882,567) 38,270,667

Other assets 3,993,045  (1,602,770) 2,390,275

Equity

Retained earnings 9,570,194  (675,649) 8,894,545

Credit risk reserve 1,809,688  (1,809,688)  -

FBNQUEST MERCHANT BANK LIMITED  Annual Report and Accounts 2018

182

OVERVIEW RISK FACTORSSTRATEGIC REPORT BUSINESS REVIEW GOVERNANCE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS NCORPORATE RESPONSIBILITY
AND SUSTAINABILITY

STATEMENT OF VALUE ADDED
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

GROUP Dec 2018
N’000 %

Dec 2017
N’000 %

Gross earnings  25,378,565  26,109,581
Interest expense  (12,272,379)  (12,081,170)

 13,106,187  14,028,411
Impairment loss on financial assets  (116,198)  (545,234)

 12,989,989  13,483,178
Bought in materials and services  (5,244,794)  (3,372,059)